

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

FREEPORT MINERALS
CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

THE ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER
COMPANY,

Intervenor.

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CC 2017-0001

ACC Docket No. E-01933A-15-0322
ACC Docket No. E-01933A-15-0239

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. (No. 00022300)

Timothy Berg (No. 004170)

Patrick J. Black (No. 017141)

Carrie Ryerson (No. 028072)

2394 East Camelback Road

Suite 600

Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429

Telephone (602) 916-5000

Attorneys for Appellant Freeport Minerals Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. The Commission’s compliance with the Constitutional and statutory standards is a legal issue that this Court reviews de novo.	9
II. The Commission’s authority is not without limits and the Constitution provides this Court with the standards by which to judge the Decision.	9
A. The Commission’s rate-making process is quasi-judicial and subject to appellate review.	10
B. There are standards by which to judge the Commission’s Decision and Freeport requests that the Court provide a “North Star” to flesh out those Constitutional and statutory standards.	13
III. The Commission’s revenue allocation is not “just and reasonable” and, thus, violates the Arizona Constitution.	15
A. The “just and reasonable” rate standard supports that rates cannot be set on the basis of ability to pay but rather on the cost of service.	15
B. The Commission cannot create a new class for only Freeport to subvert the Constitutional and statutory standards.	20
IV. The Commission’s rate for Freeport is discriminatory and, thus, violates A.R.S. § 40-334	21
A. Freeport did not waive the A.R.S. § 40-334 claim.	21
B. Under A.R.S. § 40-334 , a rate difference is not ipso facto non-discriminatory merely because the Commission approves it.	23

C.	Freeport is not arguing that the statute prohibits all subsidies but rather argues that the statute bars unreasonable differences between customer classes.....	24
D.	Freeport’s rate is discriminatory and unreasonable.	25
i.	Freeport’s base rate as compared with the base rate for residential customers is irrelevant to the issues in this appeal.	25
ii.	Compelling Freeport to pay a \$4.2 million subsidy solely to benefit other customers is unreasonable.	27
V.	The Commission’s rate for Freeport is not supported by substantial evidence.	29
A.	Gradualism was the primary—if not only—basis for imposing a subsidy on Freeport.	29
B.	The parties agree that the Decision must be supported by substantial evidence to be sustained on appeal.	32
C.	The Decision’s revenue allocation was arbitrary.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952)	14
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 71 Ariz. 404 (1951).....	14
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. State ex rel. Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286 (1992)	24
<i>City of Phx. v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68 (1949)	13
<i>Continental Lighting & Contracting, Inc. v. Premier Grading & Utils., LLC</i> , 227 Ariz. 382 (App. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication Of All Rights To Use Water In Gila River System</i> , 217 Ariz. 276 (2007).....	22
<i>Litchfield Park Serv. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 178 Ariz. 431 (App. 1994).....	21
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	31, 32
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Ariz. Elec. Power Co-op., Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 95 (App. 2004).....	18
<i>Residential Util. Consumer Office v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 199 Ariz. 588 (App. 2001).....	10
<i>Save Our Valley Ass'n v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 216 Ariz. 216 (App. 2007).....	22
<i>Scates v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 118 Ariz. 531 (App. 1978)	15
<i>Simms v. Round Valley Light & Power Co.</i> , 80 Ariz. 145 (1956).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 143 Ariz. 219 (App. 1984).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Carolina Util. Customers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 524 S.E.2d 10 (N.C. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Town of Wickenburg v. Sabin</i> , 68 Ariz. 75 (1948)	18

CONSTITUTIONS

Ariz. Const. Art. 15 § 316

Ariz. Const. Art. 15 § 1216, 24

Ariz. Const. Art. 15 § 1712

Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910
(John S. Goff, ed. 1991)12

John D. Leshy, The Arizona State Constitution (1993).....16

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 40-253(B)22, 23

A.R.S. § 40-254.....12

A.R.S. § 40-334.....16, 21, 23, 24

A.R.S. § 40-335.....17

OTHER

Arizona Attorney General Opinion 63-2 (Dec. 1962)16, 17
